Concerning document should be mailed.	· registrations involved:
Name: Maisha Gibson, Paralegal	
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_40_00 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: Goldberg, Kohn, et al. 55 E. Monroe, 37th Floor	8. Deposit account number:
33 E. MORIOE, 37th 11001	
City: Chicago State: Illinois Zip: 60603	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information copy of the original document. Maisha Gibson Maisha Gibson	nation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true June 15, 2001
	ignature Date
, tame or to soon organis	inginatar o
Total number of pages including cov	ver sheet, attachments, and document:

06/22/2000 GTON11 00000069 0729243

01 FC:481

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

40,00 00

FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027



U.S. Department of Commerce Patient and Trademark Office TRADEMARK MAR 1 2 2001

3.12.01

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

TO: The	Commissioner of Patents and Trader	marks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
	ion Type	Conveyance Type
× New	(X Assignment License
Cor Re	ubmission (Non-Recordation) cument ID # rection of PTO Error rel # Frame # rective Document el # Frame #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Merger Month Day Year Change of Name Other
Conveyi	ng Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date
		Month Day Year 03 01 2001
Name	Crown Paper Co.	
Former	У	
Indi	vidual General Partnershi	p Limited Partnership Corporation Association
Oth	er	
C:41	enship/State of Incorporation/Org	variation Virginia
	ng Party	
Receivii	ig Faity	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Na	me Royal Blue Papers, In	nc.
DBA/AKA	/TA	
Compose	d of	
Address (I	ine 1) 404 French Town Road	
Address (I	ine 2)	
,		New Jersey/USA 08848
	ine 3) Milford	
Address (City	
l	City	hip Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is
Indi	City	I imited Partnership If document to be recorded is an
Indi	vidual General Partnersh	hip Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
Indi X Cor	vidual General Partnersh	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Indi X Cor Oth X citiz	vidual General Partnersh poration Association er zenship/State of Incorporation/Or	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Indi X Cor	vidual General Partnersh poration Association er	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002318 FRAME: 0454

 		
FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	618B Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
	epresentative Name and Address Enter for the	e first Receiving Party only.
Name		a mat Reading Fairy only.
Ivanic		
Address (line 1)		
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 3)		
Address (line 4)		
Correspond	ent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Nu	mber 312-201-3863
Name	Maisha Gibson, Paralegal	
Name	Maisha Gibson, Parategal	
Address (line 1)	Goldberg, Kohn, et. al.	
Address (line 2)	55 E. Monroe	
Address (line 3)	37th Floor	
Address (line 4)	Chicago, IL 60603	
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached converging any attachments.	yance document # 7
Trademark	Application Number(s) or Registration Number	r(S) Mark if additional numbers attached
Enter either th	Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT I	ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).
	emark Application Number(s)	Registration Number(s)
75/68079	1945306 2004462 0397462	0735688 0694929
2006305	1911366 0682894	1220875 1174174
1954530	[2131984] [0501002	0508776 1720260
		1120200
Number of	Properties Enter the total number of properties investigation	olved. # 46
Fee Amour	Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CF	FR 3.41): \$ 1,165.00
Method (f Payment: Enclosed 🗓 Deposit Accor	
Deposit A	ayment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the a	account.)
	Deposit Account Number:	#
	Authorization to charge addition	onal fees: Yes No

Statement and Signature

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.

Name of Person Signing

Maisha Gibson

Signature

Authorization to charge additional fees:

March 9, 2001

Date Signed

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

Conveying Party Enter Additional Conveying Party Ma	rk if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name	Monut Day Year
Formerly	
Individual General Partnership Limited	Partnership Corporation Association
Other	
Citizenship State of Incorporation/Organization	
Receiving Party Enter Additional Receiving Party Mark if ac	dditional names of receiving parties attached
Name	
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Address (line 1)	
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3)	
<u> </u>	
City	State/Country Zip Code ted Partnership If document to be recorded is an
City	
Individual General Partnership Limit Corporation Association	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate
Individual General Partnership Limit Corporation Association Other	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached
Individual General Partnership Limit Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)
Individual General Partnership Limit Corporation Association Other	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) ion Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached
Individual General Partnership Limit Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Registrat Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration I	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) ion Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached
Individual General Partnership Limit Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Registrat	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) ion Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).
Individual General Partnership Limit Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Registrat Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration I	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) ion Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Registration Number(s)
Individual General Partnership Limit Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Registrat Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration I	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) ION Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Registration Number(s) 1128273 0729243 1531941
Individual General Partnership Limit Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Registrat Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration I	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) ION Number(s)
Individual General Partnership Limit Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Registrat Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration I	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) ION Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Registration Number(s) 1128273 0729243 1531941 1720261 1460873 1570855 2273232 1869044 1676422
Individual General Partnership Limit Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Registrat Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration I	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) ION Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Registration Number(s) 1128273 0729243 1531941 1720261 1460873 1570855 2273232 1869044 1676422 0647099 1551909 1600809
Individual General Partnership Limit Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Registrat Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration I	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) ION Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Registration Number(s) 1128273 0729243 1531941 1720261 1460873 1570855 2273232 1869044 1676422 0647099 1551909 1600809 0834345 1815870 1703248

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

Conveying Party Enter Additional Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name	
Formerly	
Individual General Partnership Li	mited Partnership Corporation Association
Other	
Citizenship State of Incorporation/Organization	
Receiving Party Enter Additional Receiving Party	ark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Composed of	
Address (line 1)	
Address (line 2)	1 1
Address (line 3)	State/Country Zip Code
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is
Corporation Association	not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached
Other	(Designation must be a separate
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	
Trademark Application Number(s) or Reg	istration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached
Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Regis	tration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).
Trademark Application Number(s)	Registration Number(s)
	1802682 2006218
	0791857
	0774547
	0166926
	1547344
	0151091

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is effective March 1, 2001 ("Effective Date"), from Crown Paper Co., a Virginia Corporation ("Assignor") to Royal Blue Papers, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns all right, title and interest in and to certain United States trademarks;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Amended and Restated Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of March 1, 2001, between Assignor, Assignee and Royal Blue Holdings LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company ("Purchase Agreement"), Assignor agreed to assign to Assignee the entirety of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks (as defined below); and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration (including that recited in the Purchase Agreement), the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign, transfer and convey to Assignee and its successors, assigns and nominees forever, without any restrictions, reservations or limitations, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the following:

- 1. The trademarks and trademark applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto, together with the goodwill of Assignor's business relating thereto and/or symbolized thereby (the entirety of the above, collectively hereinafter as the "<u>Trademarks</u>");
- 2. Any and all other rights, privileges and priorities of Assignor provided under United States, state or foreign law with respect to the foregoing Trademarks, including, without limitation, common-law rights, and rights under the laws of unfair competition ("Related Rights");
- 3. Any and all rights of Assignor to sue at law or in equity for any infringement, unlawful imitation, impairment, distortion, dilution or other unauthorized use or conduct in derogation of the Trademarks and Related Rights occurring prior to the Effective Date, including the right to receive all proceeds and damages therefrom; and
- 4. Any and all rights to obtain renewals of registrations or other legal protections pertaining to the Trademarks and Related Rights.

Assignee, its successors and assigns, shall hold the rights to the foregoing for and during the existence of such Trademarks and Related Rights, and all renewals thereof, as fully and as entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

Assignor shall, without further consideration, comply with a reasonable request by Assignee, at Assignee's sole cost and expense, to execute promptly any additional documents and to take promptly any further action necessary to protect, secure and vest good, valid and marketable title to the Trademarks and Related Rights in Assignee and to record this Assignment with all appropriate authorities.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Assignment to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

CROWN PAPER CO. (ASSIGNOR)

Name: Robert A. OLAh Title: President + CEO

ROYAL BLUE PAPERS, INC. (ASSIGNEE)

By:______ Name: Title: IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Assignment to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

CROWN PAPER CO. (ASSIGNOR)

By:______Name:

Title:

ROYAL BLUE PAPERS, INC. (ASSIGNEE)

Name:

Title:

SCHEDULE A-TRADEMARKS

Owned By Crown Paper Co.

(i) U.S. Trademark Applications

MARK	REGISTRATION NO.	DATE FILED	GOODS
STOP-STAYN	75/680,794	4/12/99	Paper, namely, liner paper for multiwall bags
CURTIS COURDUROY	2,006,305	10/08/96	Printing Paper
CURTIS JEWEL	1,954,530	02/06/96	Printing Paper
CURTIS MARBLE	1,945,306	01/02/96	Printing Paper
KING JAMES SILHOUETTE	1,911,366	08/15/95	Cast coated cover paper sold for use by commercial printers
DIPLOMATTE	2,131,984	01/27/98	Coated printing paper sold to and employed by publishers to print
DOMINION	2,004,462	10/01/96	Printing paper

(ii) Registered U.S. Trademarks

MARK	NO. REGISTERED AQUALIZED 0397462 09/08/42		GOODS	
AQUALIZED (stylized)			Paper products, namely, papers for making bags and wrapping papers	
ASTRA GLO (stylized)	0682894	08/04/59	Kraft papers, particularly for use in the fabrication of envelopes	
BRIGHTWATER (stylized)	0501002	07/13/48	Writing paper (bond, vellum and ledger)	
BROOKSHIRE	0735688	08/07/62	Offset printing paper	
CATALINA PLUS	1220875	12/21/82	Printing paper	
COLOPHON (stylized)	0508776	04/19/49	Text and cover papers fo use in the printing industry and art fields	
CONQUEST (stylized)	0694929	03/22/60	Wrapping paper	
CURTIS and design	1174174	10/20/81	Paper for use as art materials	
CURTIS FLANNEL	1720260	09/29/92	Printing paper	
CURTIS LINEN	1128273			

CURTIS TWEEDWEAVE	1720261	09/29/92	Printing paper
IPS	2,273,232	08/31/99	Computer program allows printing paper specifiers and buyers to access information about printing paper on computer screens, enabling the user to actually see textures of the printing papers
DELLO	0647099	06/18/57	Fine papers, namely, bond, mimeograph, fluid duplicating, office duplicating, and typing papers
DELLO (stylized)	0834345	08/29/67	Offset paper
DUR-NATUS (stylized)	0373381	12/05/39	Wood pulp
DUR-SYLVAN (stylized)	0373382	12/05/39	Wood pulp
GRANADA GLOSS	0729743	04/10/62	Printing paper
GRAPHIKA	1460873	10/13/87	Printing paper for book texts and covers
INTERACTIVE PRODUCT SELECTOR	1869044	12/20/94	Computer software for selecting printing paper for purchase
KING JAMES	1551909	08/15/89	Printing paper
LEGEND	1815870	01/11/94	Printing paper
LIMITED EDITION	1804456	11/16/93	Printing paper
NO. 101 (stylized)	0558609	05/13/52	Wrapping paper
PARCHKIN	1531941	03/28/89	Parchment paper
PATAPAR	1570855	12/12/89	Parchment paper
RECLAIM	1676422	02/18/92	Business papers; namely, offset, xerographic and bond paper, containing recycled fiber
RETREEVE	1600809	06/12/90	Printing paper, especially such paper containing recycled fiber
RETREEVECOAT	1703248	07/28/92	Printing paper, and printing paper containing recycled fiber

SELECTACEL	0701604	07/26/60	Chemical derivatives of cellulose used as ion exchange adsorbents
SQUIRE	1873846	01/17/95	Printing paper
STAYNLES	1896226	05/30/95	Paper for making packaging
TERRACOAT	1802682	11/02/93	Printing paper
TRIAD	0791857	06/29/65	Bond paper
TUF-RED	0774547	08/04/64	Wallet paper
TUSCAN	0166926	04/17/23	Cover paper
TUSCAN TERRA	1547344	07/11/89	Printing paper
WHITE MOUNTAIN	0151091	01/24/22	Writing and printing
BOND			paper
(stylized)			
WINTER	0770360	05/26/64	Fine papers such as bond, mimeograph and duplicator paper
ZEALAND	-2,006,218	10/08/96	Printing paper

(iii) Registered Foreign Trademarks

OWNED BY	MARK	COUNTRY	REGIS. or SERIAL NO.	DATE
Crown Paper Co.	Dominion	Canada	507,812	10/05/98
Crown Paper Co.	Squire	Canada	484,816	10/29/97
Crown Paper Co.	Zealand	Canada	493,909	05/05/98
JRPC	CZ design	Canada	0192694	07/13/73
Crown Paper Co.	Duracel	Canada	054312	05/17/32
JRCV	Duracel	Canada	054465	06/06/32

TRADEMARK REEL: 002318 FRAME: 0464

RECORDED: 06/15/2001